

**IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL DESIGNATED JUDGE FOR
CONDUCTING THE SPEEDY TRIAL OF SERIAL BOMB BLAST
CASES, AT AHMEDABAD.**

SESSIONS CASE NO.38 OF 2009 AND OTHERS.

ORDER BELOW EXH.:2246

1. Read the application letter of Assistant Commissioner of Police, Crime Branch, Ahmedabad City dated 13.02.2015. Also read the letter of learned Judge of Ernakullam Court dated 13.02.2015 vide letter no. D-12/15. Heard learned Special P.P., Shri H.M. Dhruva with the learned Advocates of concerned accused.
2. Today at the trial learned Special P.P., Shri Dhruva produced the letter of Assistant Commissioner of Police dated 13.02.2015 at Exh.:2246 and submitted the facts of the letter with the letter of Special Judge of Ernakullam Court in detail and descriptive form and finally prayed to postpone the order below Exh.:2081 dated 06.02.2015. At the same time the learned Advocates of the concerned accused are also present before the Court.

They have submitted to pass appropriate order.

3. Considering the submission of both the parties with the facts of the letter Exh.:2246 and the letter of Special Judge, Ernakullam Court vide letter no.D-12/15 dated 13.02.2015, the Court is of the opinion that now as the video conferencing system is activated before the Special Court, Ernakullam and the Central Jail, Ahmedabad and therefore now the Court at Ernakullam shall proceed the case through video conferencing on 16.02.2015 and there is no need of execution of order below Exh.:2081 dated 06.02.2015 of this Court. So considering the factual aspects with the submission of both the parties and latest development of linking video conferencing system between Ernakullam Court and the Central Jail, Ahmedabad, now the order below Exh.:2081 deserves to be postponed, till the final order. Hence, the following order is passed:

O R D E R

- The order below application Exh.:2081 dated 06.02.2015 is hereby postponed, till next order.

- No order as to costs.
- Yaadi be sent to Central Jail, Ahmedabad.

Pronounced in the open court today
on this **13th** day of **February, 2015**.

Date: 13-02-2015 (PANKAJKUMAR CHANDRAKANT RAVAL)
DESIGNATED JUDGE
SPECIAL COURT FOR CONDUCTING SPEEDY
TRIAL OF SERIAL BOMB-BLAST CASES,
AHMEDABAD, GUJARAT.
(CODE NO.: GJ00402)

bkpatel